PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



....Appellant

Ms. Shanti W/o Sh. Gopal Dass, H. No.249 – B, Ward – 14, Luxmi Bagh, Dhuri, Distt. - Sangrur(Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 171 of 2021

V/s

Present : Sh. Prem Rattan on behalf of the appellant. Ms. Palwinder Kaur, Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 21.09.2020. First appeal is dated 19.10.2020. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 28.12.2020.

The hearing in the instant case, which was fixed to be heard on 13.09.2021, could not held and was postponed for today i. e. 29.11.2021.

Ms. Palwinder Kaur, Clerk, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 1276 dated 10.11.2021. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 1275 dated 10.11.2021 which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 26082 dated 18.11.2021. It is taken on record.

Sh. Prem Rattan, who appeared on behalf of the appellant, Ms. Shanti in today's hearing, orally states that the appellant has received the requisite information in the instant appeal-case and the case be closed.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and Sh. Prem Rattan (the representative of the appellant) has also acknowledged that the appellant has received the required information and given consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
Date : 29th November, 2021
State Information Commissioner
Punjab
Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Krishan Kumar Singla, H. No. 1295/2, Sector 45-A, Chandigarh

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Divisional Forest Officer(Wild Life) S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, The Divisional Forest Officer(Wild Life) S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents Appeal Case No. 1227 of 2020

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 03.01.2020. First appeal is dated 06.02.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 11.05.2020.

The hearing in the instant case, which was fixed to be heard on 13.09.2021, could not held and was postponed for today i. e. 29.11.2021.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Krishan Kumar Singla nor the respondent is present in today's hearing. They have also not sent any intimation regarding their non-availability.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 2505 dated 03.08.2021 signed by Divisional Forest Officer, S.A.S. Nagar, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Krishan Kumar Singla is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information already supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant had not approached the Commission with any contrary claim, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 05.04.2021 is <u>dropped</u> and the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
Date : 29th November, 2021
State Information Commissioner
Punjab
<u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '1589136034'</u>

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



...Respondents

Ravi Kumar S/o Sh. Dharminder Kumar, H. No. 107, Backside Santpura Gurudwara, Patiala Gate, Sangrur(Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Punjab Mandi Board, Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Colonization Department, Punjab, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh

....Appellant

V/s

Appeal Case No. 2303 of 2020

Present : None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Manpreet Singh, Secretary, Market Committee, Sangrur , for respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated Nil. First appeal is dated 11.03.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 26.08.2020.

The hearing in the instant case, which was fixed to be heard on 13.09.2021, could not held and was postponed for today i. e. 29.11.2021.

Sh. Manpreet Singh, Secretary, Market Committee, Sangrur, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that a reply has already been given to the appellant vide letter no. 601 dated 11.08.2021 intimating that the required information was sent directly by office of Divisional Town Planner, Punjab Mandi Board, S. A. S. Nagar. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 602 dated 11.08.2021, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Ravi Kumar, is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information already supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant had not approached the Commission with any contrary claim, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.